CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO
MEETING NOTICE

WHO: LOVELAND POLICE CITIZEN ADVISORY BOARD

WHERE:_LOVELAND POLICE DEPARTMENT POLICE TRAINING ROOM @ 5:30
810 E. 10™ STREET

WHEN:_MONDAY, 2-4-19
WHY: AGENDA AS FOLLOWS

1) Chief Ticer - End of Year (2018) Traffic and Crime Statistics.
2) Update on Body worn cameras — Lt. Pyle

3) Councilor Don Overcash

4) Other reports and discussions

The City of Loveland is committed to providing an equal opportunity for services, programs and activities and
does not discriminate on the basis of disability, race, age, color, national origin, religion, sexual orientation or
gender. For more information on non-discrimination or for translation assistance, please contact the City’s Title
VI Coordinator at TitleSix@cityofloveland.org or 970-962-2372. The City will make reasonable accommodations
for citizens in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). For more information on ADA or
accommodations, please contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org or 970-962-
3319.

“La Ciudad de Loveland esta comprometida a proporcionar igualdad de oportunidades para los servicios,
programas y actividades y no discriminar en base a discapacidad, raza, edad, color, origen nacional, religion,
orientacidn sexual o género. Para mas informacién sobre la no discriminacion o para asistencia en traduccion,
favor contacte al Coordinador Titulo VI de la Ciudad al TitleSix@cityofloveland.org o al 970-962-2372. La Ciudad
realizara las acomodaciones razonables para los ciudadanos de acuerdo con la Ley de Discapacidades para
americanos (ADA). Para més informacion sobre ADA o acomodaciones, favor contacte al Coordinador de ADA de
la Ciudad en bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org o al 970-962-3319



mailto:TitleSix@cityofloveland.org
tel:970-962-2372
mailto:bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org
tel:970-962-3319
tel:970-962-3319
mailto:TitleSix@cityofloveland.org
mailto:bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org

POLICE CITIZEN ADVISORY BOARD
JANUARY 7, 2019
TRAINING ROOM

Present: Chairperson Pat Kistler, Bev Cardarelli, Kathy Mitchell, Erin Frisch, Shannon
Dapkus, John Tindall, Dick Hunsaker and Alan Lipowitz.  Chief Bob Ticer, Deputy Chief Eric
Stewart, Lt. Rick Arnold, Lt. Jeff Pyle, Councilor Don Overcash and Elizabeth Markham. Absent
board member: Ed Gassman

Chair Pat Kistler called the meeting to order at 5:35 PM. A motion was made and seconded by
John Tindall and Bev Cardarelli respectively to accept the minutes as is with a correction date to
be 11-5-18 as the date of the meeting. Motion carried. All approved.

Chief Ticer began the meeting by introducing our two new board members: Alan Lipowitz and
Shannon Dapkus. After introducing themselves and telling a little bit about themselves, Chief
Ticer stated that he would like to have the new members have mentors so if they had any
questions they could contact them. Kathy Mitchell and Bev Cardarelli volunteered to be
mentors.

The following agenda items were:

» Deputy Chief Eric Stewart
o Presented to the Board a supplemental appropriation for two additional FTEs that
will be presented to City Council on 1-15-19. RZJ has agreed to amend our
current IGA adding two (2) additional SROs and will fund 50% of their pay and
benefits. These two additional SROs will provide safety and security for the school
district.
= A motion was made and seconded by John Tindall and Dick Hunsaker
respectively to approve said supplemental appropriation for two
additional FTEs. Motion carried. All approved.
» Lt. Rick Arnold
o Lt. Arnold presented to the Board a grant of reimbursement by ICAC (Internet
Crimes Against Children) to further the department in forensics courses including
software and licensing.  Board member Cardarelli was concerned if we have
many crimes against children here in the area.  Lt. Arnold responded that we
have a system where we can identify predators. Additionally our staff who are
involved with these cases do see our psychologist Dr. Teresa Richards periodically.
This item is to go on the City Council Consent Agenda.
= A motion was made and seconded by John Tindall and Bev Cardarelli
respectively to accept this reimbursement for further education. Motion
carried. All approved.
» Lt Jeff Pyle — Operations Lieutenant
o Lt. Pyle presented an update on the Police Regional Training Facility. This project
is going to cost approximately 18.5 million dollars. Met with contractors the end
of December. The City is in hopes to break ground spring 2019. Lt. Pyle thanked



CHIEF TICER

the Board for their continued support. Chief Ticer indicated that currently our
recruits are attending the police academy at Front Range Community College as
well as those attending Aims Community College. It is our hope that our training
facility will be able to provide training to recruits. The campus will have an
indoor shooting range and a driving track.
Lt. Pyle presented to the Board an update on body worn cameras. Lt. Pyle
indicated that these would help for two-dimensional view and is a great liability
protector. Additionally, this will help with evidence for DUIs and drugs. We
tested AXON for 60 days, which had a chest mount and ear mount. This is a
cloud-based storage. Right now, we only have in-car cameras in our Traffic Unit
vehicles. Lt. Pyle stated that we would be asking City Council for $150,000 as a
supplemental appropriation for our budget. This will be heard by City Council
on 2-5-19.

= With there being no further discussion a motion was made and seconded

by John Tindall and Erin Frisch respectively to support the body worn
cameras. Motion carried. All approved.

Lt. Pyle spoke briefly about DDACTS and thanked those from the Board who have
attended. During the holiday season, we had two decoy cars to show high
visibility in theft prone areas. We also increased traffic enforcement. We showed
that we had a 35% decrease in shoplifting. There were 49 crashes and only 1
DUIL In 2019, we will be increasing our DUI enforcement.

4 Chief supplied handouts for the Board that consisted of:

(@)
(@)
(@)

Organizational Chart
Rules for absenteeism for Board members
2017 Annual report to new members

4 Chief Ticer indicated that the program for February 2019 would be End of Year Traffic
and Crime Statistics.

There being no further discussion a motion was made and seconded by John Tindall and Alan
Lipowitz respectively to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried. All approved. Meeting
adjourned at 7:15 PM.

Minutes submitted by:
Elizabeth Markham

Reviewed and approved by:

Chief Ticer



LOVELAND COLORADO POLICE DEPARTMENT MONTHLY STATISTICAL REPORT

DECEMBER 2018

POLICE CAD ACTIVITY
Calls for Service (includes officer initiated activities)

PART | CRIME REPORTS (based on UCR Hierarchy and Reported Date)
Total Part | Crime Reports (Actual cases)
Homicide
Rape
Sex Assault Rape by Force
Sexual Assault Attempt (Forcible Rape)
Robbery
Agoravated Assault
Arson
Burglary
Larceny
Motor Vehicle Theft

NIBRS VIOLATIONS (Select Group A Offenses Based on Occurrence Date)
Arson
Assault (includes intimidation and harassment)
Burglary
Drug Violations
Homicide
Larceny
Motor Vehicle Theft
Robbery
Sex Offenses Forcible
Sex Offenses Non-Forcible
Vandalism/Destruction/Damage of Property

Clu

Total Cases Assigned
Persons Cases
Property Cases

RMS
Monthly Offense Reports - ORIGINALS

ARRESTS (based on Reported Date)
Adult (UCR Figures)
Juvenile (UCR Figures)

DUIDUID Arrests Total (based on Occurrence Date)
DUI - Alcohol
DUI - Drugs
DUI - Drugs and Alcohol

Page 1

DECEMBER DECEMBER

MONTHLY
JYRAVG

6,798

160
03
5.0
50
0.0
30
83
07
12.0
126.0
43

350
03
62.7
20.0
7o
03
163.7
57
30
147
0.7
420

61
350
26.0

619

275
216.0
59.0

343
30.0
43
0.0

MONTHLY

2018
TOTALS

8,310

. -
mMNOoOwwow

o =
afxzo

310
4l
18
39

110

10

52

38

24

14

599

299

246
53

% DIFF
OVER 3 YR
AVG

22.24%

14.20%
-100.00%
-40.00%
-40.00%
*nac
-33.33%
116.00%
-100.00%
50.00%
-28.57%
38.46%

-11.43%
-100.00%
13.30%
-10.00%
5.41%
-100.00%
-32.79%
5.88%
33.33%
-31.82%
-100.00%
23.81%

-37.70%
-31.43%
-46.15%

-3.23%

8.73%

13.89%
-10.17%

39.81%
30.00%
107.69%
*nac

IYR
YTD
AVG

90,183

2,277
23
42.7
413
13
233
1307
120
1987
17713
95.3

4,301
123
7293
2323
4403
27
19393
1000
280
129.0
80
679.7

600.3
3arz2o
2283

7,960

3,462
28250
6373

390.0
2990
90.3
07

YTD
2018
YTD

TOTALS

101,928

1,904
1
50
48
2
14
133
15
193
1,472
116

3,047
15
G669
202
554
1
1,685
115
15
9
5
595

583
320
263

7,800

3,763
2,964
799

477

349

126
2

% DIFF
OVER 3 YR
AVG

13.02%

-12.44%
-57.14%
17.19%
16.13%
50.00%
-40.00%
1.7%9%
25.00%
-3.34%
-16.90%
21.68%

-8.23%

21.62%

-8.27%
-13.06%
2581%
-£2.50%
“13.11%
15.00%
-46.43%
-20.46%
-37.50%
-12.46%

-2.89%
-13.98%
15.18%

-2.01%

8.68%
4.92%
25.37%

22.31%

16.72%

39.48%
200.00%

% DIFF
FROM
PREVIOUS
MONTH

-2.5%

-15.4%
*nac
-40.0%
-25.0%
-100.0%
*nac
-30.8%
*nac
-18.2%
-10.9%
-25.0%

-5.20%
*nac
6.0%

-28.0%

-11.4%
*nac
0.0%

-25.0%
*nac

42.9%
*nac
4.0%

-9.5%
-11.1%
-6.7%

-11.0%

-2.3%
38%
-232%

11.6%
44 4%

-43.8%
*nac

01/25/2019



