CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO MEETING NOTICE

WHO: LOVELAND POLICE CITIZEN ADVISORY BOARD

WHERE: <u>LOVELAND POLICE DEPARTMENT POLICE TRAINING ROOM @ 5:30</u> 810 E. 10TH STREET

WHEN: <u>MONDAY, 2-4-19</u> WHY: <u>AGENDA AS FOLLOWS</u>

- 1) Chief Ticer End of Year (2018) Traffic and Crime Statistics.
- 2) Update on Body worn cameras Lt. Pyle
- 3) Councilor Don Overcash
- 4) Other reports and discussions

The City of Loveland is committed to providing an equal opportunity for services, programs and activities and does not discriminate on the basis of disability, race, age, color, national origin, religion, sexual orientation or gender. For more information on non-discrimination or for translation assistance, please contact the City's Title VI Coordinator at <u>TitleSix@cityofloveland.org</u> or <u>970-962-2372</u>. The City will make reasonable accommodations for citizens in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). For more information on ADA or accommodations, please contact the City's ADA Coordinator at <u>bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org</u> or <u>970-962-3319</u>.

"La Ciudad de Loveland está comprometida a proporcionar igualdad de oportunidades para los servicios, programas y actividades y no discriminar en base a discapacidad, raza, edad, color, origen nacional, religión, orientación sexual o género. Para más información sobre la no discriminación o para asistencia en traducción, favor contacte al Coordinador Título VI de la Ciudad al <u>TitleSix@cityofloveland.org</u> o al 970-962-2372. La Ciudad realizará las acomodaciones razonables para los ciudadanos de acuerdo con la Ley de Discapacidades para americanos (ADA). Para más información sobre ADA o acomodaciones, favor contacte al Coordinador de ADA de la Ciudad en <u>bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org</u> o al 970-962-3319

POLICE CITIZEN ADVISORY BOARD JANUARY 7, 2019 TRAINING ROOM

Present: Chairperson Pat Kistler, Bev Cardarelli, Kathy Mitchell, Erin Frisch, Shannon Dapkus, John Tindall, Dick Hunsaker and Alan Lipowitz. Chief Bob Ticer, Deputy Chief Eric Stewart, Lt. Rick Arnold, Lt. Jeff Pyle, Councilor Don Overcash and Elizabeth Markham. Absent board member: Ed Gassman

Chair Pat Kistler called the meeting to order at 5:35 PM. A motion was made and seconded by John Tindall and Bev Cardarelli respectively to accept the minutes as is with a correction date to be 11-5-18 as the date of the meeting. Motion carried. All approved.

Chief Ticer began the meeting by introducing our two new board members: Alan Lipowitz and Shannon Dapkus. After introducing themselves and telling a little bit about themselves, Chief Ticer stated that he would like to have the new members have mentors so if they had any questions they could contact them. Kathy Mitchell and Bev Cardarelli volunteered to be mentors.

The following agenda items were:

Deputy Chief Eric Stewart

- Presented to the Board a supplemental appropriation for two additional FTEs that will be presented to City Council on 1~15~19. R2J has agreed to amend our current IGA adding two (2) additional SROs and will fund 50% of their pay and benefits. These two additional SROs will provide safety and security for the school district.
 - A motion was made and seconded by John Tindall and Dick Hunsaker respectively to approve said supplemental appropriation for two additional FTEs. Motion carried. All approved.

▶ Lt. Rick Arnold

- Lt. Arnold presented to the Board a grant of reimbursement by ICAC (Internet Crimes Against Children) to further the department in forensics courses including software and licensing. Board member Cardarelli was concerned if we have many crimes against children here in the area. Lt. Arnold responded that we have a system where we can identify predators. Additionally our staff who are involved with these cases do see our psychologist Dr. Teresa Richards periodically. This item is to go on the City Council Consent Agenda.
 - A motion was made and seconded by John Tindall and Bev Cardarelli respectively to accept this reimbursement for further education. Motion carried. All approved.

Lt. Jeff Pyle – Operations Lieutenant

• Lt. Pyle presented an update on the Police Regional Training Facility. This project is going to cost approximately 18.5 million dollars. Met with contractors the end of December. The City is in hopes to break ground spring 2019. Lt. Pyle thanked

the Board for their continued support. Chief Ticer indicated that currently our recruits are attending the police academy at Front Range Community College as well as those attending Aims Community College. It is our hope that our training facility will be able to provide training to recruits. The campus will have an indoor shooting range and a driving track.

- Lt. Pyle presented to the Board an update on body worn cameras. Lt. Pyle indicated that these would help for two-dimensional view and is a great liability protector. Additionally, this will help with evidence for DUIs and drugs. We tested AXON for 60 days, which had a chest mount and ear mount. This is a cloud-based storage. Right now, we only have in-car cameras in our Traffic Unit vehicles. Lt. Pyle stated that we would be asking City Council for \$150,000 as a supplemental appropriation for our budget. This will be heard by City Council on 2-5-19.
 - With there being no further discussion a motion was made and seconded by John Tindall and Erin Frisch respectively to support the body worn cameras. Motion carried. All approved.
- Lt. Pyle spoke briefly about DDACTS and thanked those from the Board who have attended. During the holiday season, we had two decoy cars to show high visibility in theft prone areas. We also increased traffic enforcement. We showed that we had a 35% decrease in shoplifting. There were 49 crashes and only 1 DUI. In 2019, we will be increasing our DUI enforcement.

CHIEF TICER

- 4 Chief supplied handouts for the Board that consisted of:
 - Organizational Chart
 - Rules for absenteeism for Board members
 - 2017 Annual report to new members
- Chief Ticer indicated that the program for February 2019 would be End of Year Traffic and Crime Statistics.

There being no further discussion a motion was made and seconded by John Tindall and Alan Lipowitz respectively to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried. All approved. Meeting adjourned at 7:15 PM.

Minutes submitted by: Elizabeth Markham

Reviewed and approved by: Chief Ticer

DECEMBER 2018			MONTHLY			YTD		% DIFF
becember 2010	DEC	DECEMBER MONTHLY		% DIFF OVER 3 YR	3 YR YTD	2018 YTD	% DIFF OVER 3 YR	FROM
		RAVG	TOTALS	AVG	AVG	TOTALS	AVG	MONTH
POLICE CAD ACTIVITY								
Calls for Service (includes officer initiated activities)	6	,798	8,310	22.24%	90,183	101,928	13.02%	-2.5%
PART I CRIME REPORTS (based on UCR Hierarchy and Repo	orted Date)							
Total Part I Crime Reports (Actual cases)		160	137	-14.20%	2,277	1,994	-12.44%	-15.4%
Homicide		0.3	0	-100.00%	2.3	1	-57.14%	*nac
Rape		5.0	3	-40.00%	42.7	50	17.19%	-40.0%
Sex Assault Rape by Force		5.0	3	-40.00%	41.3	48	16.13%	-25.0%
Sexual Assault Attempt (Forcible Rape)		0.0	0	*nac	1.3	2	50.00%	-100.0%
Robbery		3.0	2	-33.33%	23.3	14	-40.00%	*nac
Aggravated Assault		8.3	18	116.00%	130.7	133	1.79%	-30.8%
Arson		0.7	0	-100.00%	12.0	15	25.00%	*nac
Burglary	1	2.0	18	50.00%	199.7	193	-3.34%	-18.2%
Larceny	1	26.0	90	-28.57%	1,771.3	1,472	-16.90%	-10.9%
Motor Vehicle Theft		4.3	6	38.46%	95.3	116	21.68%	-25.0%
NIDDS VIOLATIONS (Select Crown & Offenses Deced on Occ	urranae Data)	250	310	44 420/	4 204	2 0 4 7	-8.23%	E 200/
NIBRS VIOLATIONS (Select Group A Offenses Based on Occ		350		-11.43%	4,301	3,947		-5.20%
Arson		0.3 52.7	0 71	-100.00% 13.30%	12.3 729.3	15	21.62% -8.27%	*nac 6.0%
Assault (includes intimidation and harassment)		20.0	18	13.30%	232.3	669 202	-8.27% -13.06%	-28.0%
Burglary								
Drug Violations		37.0	39	5.41%	440.3	554	25.81%	-11.4%
Homicide		0.3	0	-100.00%	2.7	1	-62.50%	*nac
Larceny		63.7	110	-32.79%	1,939.3	1,685	-13.11%	0.0%
Motor Vehicle Theft		5.7 3.0	6	5.88%	100.0	115	15.00%	-25.0%
Robbery		3.0 14.7	4 10	33.33%	28.0	15 91	-46.43%	*nac
Sex Offenses Forcible				-31.82%	129.0		-29.46%	42.9%
Sex Offenses Non-Forcible		0.7 12.0	0 52	-100.00% 23.81%	8.0 679.7	5 595	-37.50% -12.46%	*nac 4.0%
Vandalism/Destruction/Damage of Property	4	12.0	52	23.81%	0/9./	292	-12.40%	4.0%
CIU Total Cases Assigned		61	38	-37.70%	600.3	583	-2.89%	-9.5%
Persons Cases		35.0	24	-31.43%	372.0	320	-13.98%	-11.1%
Property Cases		26.0	14	-46.15%	228.3	263	15.18%	-6.7%
RMS								
Monthly Offense Reports - ORIGINALS	(619	599	-3.23%	7,960	7,800	-2.01%	-11.0%
ARRESTS (based on Reported Date)		275	299	8.73%	3,462	3,763	8.68%	-2.3%
Adult (UCR Figures)	-	16.0	246	13.89%	2,825.0	2,964	4.92%	3.8%
Juvenile (UCR Figures)	5	59.0	53	-10.17%	637.3	799	25.37%	-23.2%
DUI/DUID Arrests Total (based on Occurrence Date)		34.3	48	39.81%	390.0	477	22.31%	11.6%
DUI - Alcohol		30.0	39	30.00%	299.0	349	16.72%	44.4%
DUI - Drugs DUI - Drugs DUI - Drugs and Alcohol		4.3 0.0	9 0	107.69% *nac	90.3 0.7	126 2	39.48% 200.00%	-43.8% *nac

▶ ⊕ | ⊖ ⊕ 98.3% ▼ □ | ⊨ 10 E

01/25/2019

Page 1